
 

A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Joint Public Protection Committee 
A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council 

and West Berkshire Council 
 

Monday 13 March 2023 at 7.00pm 
Venue: Council Chamber  Council Offices  Market Street  

Newbury 
 

Note: This meeting will be streamed live here: 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive  
 
To: Councillors John Harrison (Bracknell Forest Council), John Porter (Bracknell 

Forest Council), Thomas Marino (West Berkshire Council) and James Cole (West 
Berkshire Council) 

 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Apologies 1 - 2 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2    Minutes 3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 26 January 2023. 

 

 

3    Matters Arising 
 

7 - 8 

4    Declarations of Interest 9 - 10 
 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 

withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the 
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive


Page 2 of 2 
 

Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Monday, 13 March 2023 (continued) 
 

 

A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

5    Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 11 - 12 
 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 

speaking. 

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the public to ask 

questions submitted under notice. 

The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the public about 
their work. 

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can relate to general 
issues concerned with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on 

the agenda for this meeting. For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact Democratic Services. 

 

 

6    Forward Plan 13 - 16 
 To detail future items that the Committee will be considering. 

 

 

7    Water Safety Partnership Annual Report 2021/22 (JPPC4193) 17 - 32 
 To present the Annual Report to the JPPC detailing the activities of the 

West Berkshire Water Safety Partnership.  

 

 

8    Review of the West Berkshire Council Contaminated Land Strategy 
(EX4131(b)) 

33 - 74 

 To provide an opportunity for the JPPC to consider and adopt the 

updated strategy drafted under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in 
relation to contaminated land which will allow West Berkshire District 

Council to discharge the duties placed on it by the Act. 

 

 

9    Public Protection Partnership Priorities 2021 to 2023 - Refresh 

(JPPC4192) 
75 - 86 

 To set out to the Committee emerging priorities and seek approval to 

update the Strategic Assessment approved by this Committee in June 
2021 and extend until 31 March 2024.  

 

 

10    Training and Development Plan - Update (JPPC4189) 87 - 112 
 To provide the JPPC with an update on the existing Training and 

Development Plan and to seek approval of the Plan. 

 

 

 
Contact Officer: 

Stephen Chard, Legal and Democratic Services, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, 

Market Street, Newbury RG14 5LD 
Email: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk     Tel: 01635 519462 

 

mailto:stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk


JPPC –13 March 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 
A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 

THURSDAY 26 JANUARY 2023 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL, TIME SQUARE, MARKET STREET, BRACKNELL, 

RG12 1JD 
 
Present: James Cole, John Harrison, Thomas Marino (Chairman) and John Porter 
 

Also Present: Rosalynd Gater (Team Manager - Commercial), Sean Murphy (Public Protection 

Manager), Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Moira Fraser (Public Protection 
Partnership) and Damian James (Chair of the PPP Joint Management Board) 

 

PART I 
 

24 Minutes 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October 2022 were approved as a true 

and accurate record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the inclusion of the following 
amendment: 

 Item 18 (paragraph 8) was amended to state that the reason for the rise in the 

current year’s and the 2023/24 Budget was due to salary increases, rather than 
cost of living increases. 

25 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 

26 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 

No public questions were received. 

27 Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan was noted. 

28 2023/24 Service Plan: Public Protection Partnership 

Sean Murphy introduced the report (Agenda Item 6) which identified the relevant details 
of the Inter Authority Agreement and set out how the PPP intended to operate through 

the delivery of the Service Plan. 

The report’s foreword was not yet completed and, subject to approval of the Plan, Sean 
Murphy would finalise this with the Chairman.  

The Plan set out progress six years into the existing ten year arrangement. It then 
outlined future challenges and how those would be met. Sean Murphy highlighted some 

of the key strategic priorities for the Service: 

 Staffing. Recruitment and retention remained a challenge in some teams. This was 
being aided by the Workforce Strategy which included a focus on developing existing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 26 JANUARY 2023 - M
[...]
briefed on this area of activity 

and that staff training was up to date.  

Councillor James Cole noted that the rules set out by the IPCO were highly complex, and 
asked how Members could be assured that the Partnership was getting it right. Sean 

Murphy responded that the IPCO was the main regulatory body and agreed there were 
tight regulations to follow. Each authority had a Senior Responsible Officer who was 

responsible for the integrity of the process within the two authorities. They were closely 
involved with the inspection. The Councils’ were very alert to the issue and held 
significant levels of experience, however it was also possible to seek external advice 

when needed. The necessary procedures were well documented and closely followed.  

The Chairman noted that the list of authorising officers needed to be updated as West 

Berkshire Council had a new Legal and Democratic Service Lead (Nicola Thomas). Sean 
Murphy responded that she would be added to this list, subject to appropriate training. He 
added that in many cases he personally authorised this level of surveillance.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The content of the report be noted. 

 The Committee would recommend to both Councils that the IPCO views on wider 
Member oversight be implemented as each Council felt appropriate. 

 The subject of surveillance would form the basis of a PPP special Member briefing 
bulletin. 

31 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent 

No additional items were raised. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.20pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 
 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

Joint Public Protection Committee 
Actions Arising from Previous Meetings 

 
Ref Meeting 

Item 
Action Officer Update 

1.  14 March 2022  

24 West Berkshire 
Water Safety 

Partnership Annual 
report 2021/22 

 

Jon Winstanley to raise the possibility of 
installing defibrillators alongside the 
water safety cabinets with 
[...]
rotection Committee 

Date of Committee:  13 March 2023 

Chair of Committee:  Councillor Tom Marino 

 Report Author:  Jon Winstanley 

Forward Plan Ref:  JPPC4193 

 

1. Purpose of the Report and Recommendations 

1.1 As agreed by West Berkshire Council’s Executive on 15th July 2021, an annual report 

would be presented to the JPPC detailing the activities of the West Berkshire Water 
Safety Partnership. 

1.2 The JPPC agreed to extend the role of the partnership to include Bracknell Forest. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

1.4 The Committee RESOLVE that the Terms of Reference are updated to include 

Bracknell Forest Council and Officer. 

  

2. Background 

2.1 Following a tragic incident in March 2021, involving the loss of life of a young child in 
the Kennet and Avon Canal adjacent to Victoria Park in Newbury, West Berkshire 

Council Officers and representatives from the Canal and River Trust and emergency 
services came together to look at measures that could be implemented to prevent 
future loss of life from accidental drowning.  A proposal from this group is the 

establishment of a Water Safety Partnership for West Berkshire. 

2.2 On average, around 250 people lose their lives in accidental drownings in the UK every 

year, with hundreds more having near drowning experiences, sometimes suffering life-
changing injuries. Children can be particularly at risk. 

2.3 One of the striking characteristics of the data on accidental drownings is that a large 

proportion of victims did not leave home on the day they died intending to go into water 
of significant depth. Roughly 40% of deaths happen whilst people were out walking or 

running, in comparison to approx. 20% who lose their life whilst swimming.  It shows 
the importance of everyone being aware of the risks posed by water. West Berkshire 
is home to a number of significant water courses and bodies, some of which extend 

through our urban areas, which can significantly increase 
[...]
rch 2023 
 

Review of the West Berkshire Council 
Contaminated Land Strategy 

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee: 13 March 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom Marino 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 10 January 2023 

Report Author: Suzanne McLaughlin 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4131 (b) 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide an opportunity for the Joint Public Protection Committee (JPPC) to consider 

and adopt the updated strategy drafted under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in 
relation to contaminated land which will allow West Berkshire District Council to 
discharge the duties placed on it by the Act. 

2 Recommendation 

The Committee: 

2.1 CONSIDERS the revised Contaminated Land Strategy. 

2.2 APPROVES the Strategy subject to any amendments agreed at the meeting. 

2.3 DELEGATES authority to the Public Protection Manager, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the JPPC, to make any minor amendments to the Strategy prior to it being 
published.  

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: All costs associated with the drafting of the strategy have been 
met from within existing budgets. 

There are no other costs mentioned/referred to in relation to 
the implementation of the revised strategy and therefore no 
additional financial implications for West Berkshire District 

Council or the Partnership. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Review of the West Berkshire Council Contaminated Land Strategy 

West Berkshire Council JPPC 13 March 2023 
 

A copy of the report has been sent to Melanie Ellis. 

Human Resource: There are no HR implications associated with the drafting or 
implementation of this strategy. 

Legal: It is a statutory requirement that Local Authorities have a 

Contaminated Land strategy in place under Part 2A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to deal with identification 
and remediation. The duties were implemented by The  

Contaminated Land 
[...]
.................................................................................. 25 

9.1 West Berkshire District Council.................................................................................... 25 

9.2 Other Relevant Contacts.............................................................................................. 25 

10. APPENDICES ...................................................................................................................... 27 

10.1 APPENDIX 1 ................................................................................................................... 27 

10.2.  Appendix 2 – Map of the West Berkshire District .................................................... 29 

10.4 Appendix 4 ...................................................................................................................... 32 

10.5 Appendix 5 ...................................................................................................................... 32 

10.6 Appendix 6 ...................................................................................................................... 35 

10.7 Appendix 7 ...................................................................................................................... 35 

       

 

  

  

Page 42



5 
 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

This document forms a revision of the West Berkshire District Council (“the Council”) 

Contaminated Land Strategy which was originally developed in 2000 and subsequently revised 

in 2002, 2006 and 2014.   

It reviews the Council’s aims and objectives as well as progress made in implementing the 

strategy. It updates also the relevant action plans and procedures taking into account the 

Council’s current priorities and changes to the contaminated land statutory guidance.  

1.1. Objectives  

The aims and objectives of the strategy remain unchanged from previous strategies. The broad 

objectives are:   

• To meet the statutory requi
[...]
o be adjusted according to findings as work 
progresses and as changes are made to the official guidance. 
 
Addressing the issues of contaminated land is not a short-term project and the Council has 

Page 43



6 
 

looked to ensure that a holistic and rational long-term approach is adopted. Through the 
approach detailed in this document the Council continues its commitment to ensuring that all 
potentially contaminated sites receive a clear, efficient and all-encompassing assessment and 
that appropriate remediation is undertaken where necessary. 
 
1.3.  Progress in implementing the strategy to date  

The Council has been successful in meeting the aims and objectives set by the previous 

versions of the strategy. It is complying with its legal obligations and has a clear risk based 

framework for ensuring that both Council owned and non-Council owned land is inspected in a 

rational, ordered and efficient manner. This includes a process for assessing sites which will 

ensure consistency of approach for dealing with future sites. The Council has consulted 

previously with relevant stakeholders and the strategy has been made available for the public 

to access.   

A database of approximately 1386 potentially contaminated sites has been built up and 

prioritised in terms of the risk they pose to humans and the wider environment. 179 sites have 

been removed from the list of potentially contaminated sites as they were either not considered 

to be contaminated land or they have had remedial works carried out on them. This includes 32 

high priority sites.  A further 52 high priority sites have also been re-risk assessed to a lower risk 

following investigative work which included information research and site walk-overs. 

Experience has proved that the removal of high risk sites from the list requires more intensive 

work as they may require remediation to be carried out.   

1.4.  Approach Going Forward   

Building on the progress achieved to date 
[...]
hip Priorities 2021 to 2023 
– Refresh 

Committee considering report:  Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee:  13 March 2023 

Chair of Committee:  Councillor Tom Marino 

 Report Author:  Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref:  JPPC4192 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out to the Committee emerging priorities and seek approval to update the 
Strategic Assessment approved by this Committee in June 2021 and extend until 31st 

March 2024. 
 

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

2.1 CONSIDERS the emerging priorities set out in this report; 

2.2 RESOLVES that the PPP Strategic Assessment of June 2021 be updated to reflect 

these emerging priorities; and 

2.3 RESOLVES that the updated Strategic Assessment form the basis of the PPP priorities 

for 2023/24.   

3. Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: These activities will be met from the base revenue budget or in 

those cases identified in the report from specific grants.  
 

Where appropriate, grants such as support for public health 
related activity or investigations will be sought and used to 
deliver the key work streams set out in this report. Working with 

other authorities as part of shared working arrangements to 
deliver efficiencies and effectiveness will also feature as a key 

priority. 
 

Human 

Resource: 
There are no specific staffing issues arising from the priorities 

set out in this report.  
 
Recruitment does, however, remain difficult and as set out in the 

Service Plan and Workforce Strategy before this Committee in 
January 2023 we have invested significantly in Apprenticeships 

(appointed four Level 4 Trainees) and Level 6 qualifications for 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



West Berkshire Council JPPC 13 March 2023 

existing staff to become Environment Health Officers and 

Trading Standards Officers.   
 

Legal: The functions delegated to the Joint Committee by the Councils 

have their basis in statute. In 
[...]
ip (PPP) 

and forming a new shared service for trading standards, case management etc. 

 The Homes for Ukraine Scheme which has seen us involved in over 300 

accommodation checks in Bracknell and West Berkshire as well as welfare 
checks in West Berkshire and hosting the Ukraine Hub. 

Page 76

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/s94530/9.%20Priorities%20-%20Appendix%20D%20-%20Strategic%20Assessment%202021-2023.pdf
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/s94530/9.%20Priorities%20-%20Appendix%20D%20-%20Strategic%20Assessment%202021-2023.pdf


West Berkshire Council JPPC 13 March 2023 

 The challenges to residents and business faced by high energy costs and 
increased cost of living related issues. We have also hosted the Cost of Living 
Hub for West Berkshire. 

4.3 In addition there have been a number of legislative changes; local and national policy 
changes and funding opportunities. This report sets out those changes and proposes 

that the existing Strategic Assessment be update to reflect the changes. It is also 
proposed that the updated version from the basis of the operational delivery priorities 
for 2023/24. For ease they have been broken down by priority areas in the 2021/23 

assessment. 

4.4 The proposed changes set out at Appendix B and Appendix C do not replace existing 

programmes unless indicated but set out more up to date context of the work-streams 
identified in the 2021 Strategic Assessment.  

4.5 It is proposed that all the existing Strategic Assessment cross-cutting priorities remain 

the same as follows: 

 eCrime; 

 Climate Change and Environmental Protection; 

 Protecting Vulnerable Adults and Children;  

 Safeguarding; 

 Safer Streets. 

4.6 It is proposed that a new cross-cutting priority is added, namely 

 Protecting and Improving Health 

4.7 Appendix B sets out the additions and changes to existing priorities and Appendix C 

sets out new priority areas. 

5. Conclusions  

5.1 The proposed

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 

MONDAY 13 MARCH 2023 

COUNCIL CHAMBER  COUNCIL OFFICES  MARKET STREET  NEWBURY 
 
Present: John Harrison (Vice-Chairman), John Porter, Thomas Marino (Chairman) and 

James Cole 
 

Also Present: Russell Davidson (Senior Scientific Officer), Sean Murphy (Public Protection 

Manager), Clare Lawrence (Executive Director - Place), Jon Winstanley (Service Director 
(Environment)), Councillor Dorothy Hayes (Bracknell Forest Council), Moira Fraser (Public 

Protection Partnership), Kevin Gibbs (Bracknell Forest Council), Damian James (Chair of the 
PPP Joint Management Board) and Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 

PART I 
 

32 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were held as a true and accurate 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

33 Matters Arising 

Item 2: Sean Murphy reported that he had met his corresponding officer from Bracknell 
Forest Council to ensure that linkages were being made between the PPP and the work 

being undertaken by Bracknell Forest Council’s Welfare Steering Group. 

Councillor James Cole noted that the update for Item 1 in relation to the Water Safety 
Partnership’s position on defibrillators was contradictory and asked for clarification. Moira 

Fraser responded that the Water Safety Partnership Annual Report would be presented 
later in the meeting and would clarify. 

34 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tom Marino declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 by virtue of the fact 
that both his partner and his brother were employees of Thames Water. As his interest 

was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to 
remain to take part in the debate. 

35 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 

No public questions were received. 

36 Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan was noted. 

 

 

 

 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

37 Water Safety Partnership Annual Report 2021/22 (JPPC4193) 

Jon Winstanley presented the report (Agenda Item 7), which detailed the activities of the 
West Berkshire Water Safety Partnership in 2021/22.  

Jon Winstanley noted that the Partnership had been formed in 2021 after a tragic incident 

involving the loss of life of a young child in the Kennet and Avon Canal in Newbury. The 
Partnership included representatives of West Berkshire Council, the Canal and River 

Trust, as well as the emergency services. Representatives of the office of Laura Farris 
MP, as well as Newbury Town Council, had additionally attended, and there were plans 
for neighbouring local authorities, including Bracknell Forest Council, to attend as part of 

a knowledge sharing exercise.  

The Partnership had met regularly over the past year and had formed an action plan that 

was regularly updated. A Communications Strategy had also been adopted. The 
Partnership had particularly targeted its efforts on areas where water safety had been 
highlighted as a risk.  

Jon Winstanley responded to Councillor James Cole’s point on Item 1 of the Matters 
Arising, noting that the Health and Wellbeing Board were happy with the current 

coverage of defibrillators, but the Water Safety Partnership did suggest putting them in 
water safety cabinets, of which there were three in West Berkshire. 

Councillor James Cole asked who was meant to use the water safety cabinets, noting 

that they were currently locked. Jon Winstanley responded that a telephone number was 
available on the cabinet and an individual could call the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 

Service, who would provide a code to unlock the cabinet. Councillor Cole pointed out an 
issue should the individual not have a phone with them. This needed to be considered.  

Councillor Cole noted that paragraph 4.3 stated that the Partnership had provided advice 

to Sutton Estates on discouraging swimming at Speen Moors, and asked for clarification 
on what that entailed. Jon Winstanley responded that the Partnership had provided 
advice on signs to direct swimmers to appropriate places. 

Councillor Cole asked whether ‘water safety risk’ included the risk of drinking it, 
specifically the risk of drinking polluted water while swimming. Jon Winstanley responded 

that it was not covered as part of the Water Safety Partnership but the Partnership would 
encourage people to report water pollution to the Environment Agency who were 
responsible for managing pollution. 

Councillor John Harrison asked whether there was a published number of water safety 
incidents for Bracknell Forest. Sean Murphy responded that he was not aware of the 

numbers, but that the Water Safety Partnership had run events within Bracknell Forest in 
advance of them participating more closely. Sean Murphy stated that he would obtain 
and share those figures. It was noted that a representative had been identified from 

Bracknell Forest Council to join the Partnership.  

Councillor Harrison noted that there were a number of occasions during lockdown of 

large groups of teenagers congregating around ponds and lakes, and that there was an 
issue of buoyancy aids being thrown into the water. Councillor Harrison therefore 
concurred with the idea of locked cabinets, but agreed that the lack of mobile phone 

access could be an issue. Sean Murphy responded that the issue could be raised with 
other agencies working within Berkshire to see if more cabinets could be installed within 

Bracknell Forest. 

RESOLVED that: 

 The content of the report be noted. 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 The Terms of Reference be updated to include Bracknell Forest Council and 

Officer. 

38 Review of the West Berkshire Council Contaminated Land Strategy 
(EX4131(b)) 

Sean Murphy and Russell Davidson introduced the report (Agenda Item 8) which 
provided an opportunity for the Committee to consider and adopt the updated strategy 

drafted under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to contaminated land 
which would allow West Berkshire Council to discharge the duties placed on it by the Act.  

Sean Murphy highlighted two changes that would be made to the Strategy prior to it 

being published. The first was to update the Equality Impact Assessment so that it 
recognised the impact that contamination could have on residents, in particular young 

people. The second was to note as a concern the high price of implementing mitigation 
measures such as a potential impact on the viability of affordable housing.  

Russell Davidson noted that the report was the corresponding West Berkshire iteration to 

the Bracknell Forest one presented to the Committee in 2022.  

Russell Davidson noted that the 2023 revision reviewed the Council’s aims and 

objectives, as well as progress made in implementing the strategy. While updates were 
made to the relevant action plans and procedures, no significant changes to West 
Berkshire Council’s strategy were being proposed. 

There was only a small number of significantly contaminated sites. 179 potentially 
contaminated sites had been removed as they were either not considered to be 

contaminated or had remedial works carried out on them. This included 32 that were high 
priority sites. A further 52 high priority contaminated sites had been re-assessed to be of 
a lower risk following investigative work. The development of contaminated sites was 

managed through planning conditions imposed by Development Control.  

The Chairman noted that in addition to the amendments referenced by Sean Murphy, the 

layout and presentation of the report would also be updated prior to publication.  

The Chairman then proposed an additional recommendation that the Contaminated Land 
Strategy be reviewed every five years moving forward. The additional recommendation 

was agreed. 

Councillor James Cole asked what was defined as a “relevant non-human” under Section 

6.2.1 of the updated Contaminated Land Strategy. Russell Davidson responded that 
“relevant non-human” refers to property such as land or buildings. The Chairman asked 
whether domesticated animals should be included. Sean Murphy asked that that point be 

taken away to consider. (Post meeting note: Officers checked the guidance and 
confirmed that the guidance stated that non-human referred to animals, plants, rivers or 

property. An explanatory note was added to the CLS prior to it being published).  

Councillor Dorothy Hayes noted that the Contaminated Land section was contributed to 
by all six Berkshire councils, and whether the Council was covered from a legal 

perspective with regards to the London Road site. Sean Murphy responded that the 
Bracknell Forest Contaminated Land Strategy was approved in September 2022, and 

that the point would be raised with Bracknell Forest Officers. Damian James responded 
that the strategy went through to the Executive Committee and would be followed up on. 
(Post meeting note: Damian James had contacted Councillor Hayes and clarified the 

position in respect of the London Road site).  

RESOLVED that: 

 The Committee considered the revised Contaminated Land Strategy. 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 The Committee approved the Strategy subject to the amendments agreed at the 

meeting. 

 The Committee delegated authority to the Public Protection Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the JPPC, to make any minor amendments to 

the Strategy prior to it being published. 

 The Contaminated Land Strategy would be reviewed every five years. 

39 Public Protection Partnership Priorities 2021 to 2023 - Refresh 
(JPPC4192) 

Sean Murphy presented the report (Agenda Item 9) which set out the emerging priorities 
to the Committee and sought approval to update the Strategic Assessment approved by 
the Committee in June 2021 and to extend it until 31 March 2024. 

Sean Murphy noted that the existing Strategic Assessment cross-cutting priorities; 
eCrime, Climate Change and Environmental Protection, Protecting Vulnerable Adults and 

Children, Safeguarding, and Safer Streets; would be retained. In addition, Protecting and 
Improving Health would be added as a cross-cutting priority.  

Proposed new priority areas were Licensing, Cost of Living, and Service Improvement 

Priorities.  

Changes were also proposed in order to broaden existing priorities. This would cover 

Health and Safety Enforcement, Tackling Fraud, and Impact of Nuisance on Residents 
and Communities.  

Councillor John Harrison asked whether trophy hunting and the importation of overseas 

animal products could be included under the Animal Welfare point. Sean Murphy 
responded that it had been recently raised and a bill was under consideration to ban such 

importation, and that he would see what issues fell under local authority enforcement. 

Councillor John Porter raised concerns about the significant number of unlicensed HMOs 
(houses in multiple occupation) and asked what could be done to combat them. Sean 

Murphy responded that a number were being investigated with Housing Officers, but that 
identifying them was a lengthy and complex process. Councillor Porter asked whether it 

could be added to the PPP website to make the definition clearer for residents. Sean 
Murphy responded that he would pick up the issue and advised that members of the 
public were encouraged to come forward to report any concerns. He agreed that local 

Member intelligence would be a useful asset in this area.  

Councillor James Cole asked if the PPP should be planning for a future pandemic. Sean 

Murphy responded that resources and information had been kept, such as processes and 
procedures, and that they would be available for review should a similar situation arise 
again. He also explained that officers had been involved in a West Berkshire scrutiny 

review on this topic.  

Councillor Cole asked whether the changes to priorities, such as from ‘noise’ to 

‘nuisance’ constituted an expansion that required additional resources. Sean Murphy 
responded that priorities were always subject to change, some of which could be 
unforeseen. He stated that benefits of the shared service were increased resilience and 

the ability to be more adaptable to changing priorities. However, it was recognised that 
resources were still limited and the need to prioritise would remain.  

Councillor Cole asked whether the PPP had an obligation to ensure the security of the 
site of the former Institute for Animal Health facility at Compton. Sean Murphy responded 
that the responsibility was with the land owner in the first instance. However, he would 

consider the Council’s remit beyond the PPP and involvement from partner 
organisations.  



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that: 

 The Committee considered the emerging priorities as set out in the report. 

 The PPP Strategic Assessment of June 2021 be updated to reflect these 
emerging priorities. 

 The updated Strategic Assessment would form the basis of the PPP priorities for 
2023/24. 

40 Training and Development Plan - Update (JPPC4189) 

Moira Fraser presented the report (Agenda Item 10), which provided the Committee with 

an update on the existing Training and Development Plan and sought approval for the 
Plan.  

Moira Fraser noted that only minor changes were made to the Plan, aligning it to the 

professional bodies associated with the service and to the Service Plan and Workforce 
Strategy. The governance arrangements were updated, and an update was included on 

the apprenticeship programme. Moira Fraser noted that the recruitment of suitably 
qualified professional staff remained a significant risk to the service, and a three pronged 
approach was being taken to mitigate the risk; the appraisal and Continuing Professional 

Development (CPD) route, the apprenticeship scheme, and the internal training 
programme.  

Apprentices were also available to existing officers and officers could be supported to 
undertake a professional qualification. 

The Training and Development Plan was a live document that would continue to be 

updated as and when appropriate.  

Councillor John Harrison commended the plan. He made the point that the route of 

higher education and/or a graduate scheme might not be the best career plan for all 
young people, and the alternative of getting into work via an apprenticeship and learning 
a professional skill presented a good alternative. 

Moira Fraser noted that the Council had attended local schools to raise the profile of 
Council wide apprenticeships. She added that not all apprenticeships were in manual 

work, and were available to people of all ages.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The Committee considered the Training and Development Plan. 

 The Committee approved the Plan. 

41 Last meeting of Municipal Year 

The Chairman noted that as Councillors John Porter and James Cole would not be 
standing in the May elections this would be their last meeting. He took the opportunity to 

thank them for their contributions and for the support they had given him as Chairman.  

The Chairman also thanked officers for their excellent work.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 8.00pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 

 
  


